

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
MICHAEL W. GAHAGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP &
IMMIGRATION SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
Counsel of Record
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

July 11, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Directly Related Proceedings	iii
Table of Authorities	viii
Opinion & Orders Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory Provision Involved.....	2
Statement	3
Reasons to Grant the Petition	20
I. The Fifth Circuit’s rule that all federal fee-award laws must be read identically (i.e., absent express textual differences) stands in direct conflict with this Court’s decision in <i>Fogerty</i> and divides the circuits	20
A. <i>Fogerty</i> mandates individual analysis of federal fee-award laws.....	20
B. By failing to follow <i>Fogerty</i> , the Fifth Circuit has divided the circuits.....	23
II. The Fifth Circuit’s holding that attorney fees are “incurred” only when a party has a legal duty to pay attorney fees divides the circuits and risks denying fee awards to countless deserving litigants	25
A. Unlike the Fifth Circuit, the Seventh Circuit defines “incurred” to reach any expended lawyer time.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Fifth Circuit’s inflexible definition of “incurred” contravenes this Court’s decisions in <i>Octane Fitness</i> and <i>Food Marketing Institute</i>	28
C. The Fifth Circuit’s view of “incurred” fees eliminates fees under FOIA for pro bono, in-house, government, and self-representing attorneys alike.....	30
III. The Fifth Circuit’s holding that FOIA bars fee awards to self-representing attorneys is contrary to a fair reading of FOIA	32
A. Plain text, structure, the common law, and history support granting FOIA fee awards to self-representing attorneys.....	32
B. This Court’s mode-of-analysis in <i>Kay</i> supports granting FOIA fee awards to self-representing attorneys.....	36
C. The D.C. Circuit’s allowance of FOIA fee awards to law firms amounts to a functional circuit split	37
Conclusion	37

APPENDIX

Fifth Circuit Opinion (Dec. 20, 2018).....	App. 1
<i>USCIS</i> District Court Order Granting Costs and Denying Fees (Sept. 12, 2017)	App. 15
<i>USCIS</i> Magistrate Judge R&R Advising Grant of Both Costs and Fees (Apr. 27, 2017).....	App. 35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<i>DOJ</i> District Court Order Granting Costs and Denying Fees (Sept. 20, 2017)	App. 62
<i>USCIS/CBP</i> District Court Order Granting Costs and Denying Fees (Dec. 21, 2017).....	App. 66
Fifth Circuit Order Granting Gahagan Objection to Government Cost Bill (Feb. 6, 2019)	App. 70
Fifth Circuit Order Denying Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Feb. 26, 2019).....	App. 72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Aronson v. HUD</i> , 866 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989) ...	12, 13, 35
<i>Baker & Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Com- merce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4, 33, 37
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015)	7, 8
<i>Barrett v. Bureau of Customs</i> , 651 F.2d 1087 (5th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Benavides v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 993 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Blazy v. Tenet</i> , 194 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Burka v. HHS</i> , 142 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	16, 37
<i>Cadena Comercial USA Corp. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 518 S.W.3d 318 (Tex. 2017)	30
<i>Cazalas v. DOJ</i> , 709 F.2d 1051 (5th Cir. 1983) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Cent. States, Se., & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Cartage Co.</i> , 76 F.3d 114 (7th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	21
<i>Citizens for a Better Environment v. Steel Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Cofield v. City of Atlanta</i> , 648 F.2d 986 (5th Cir. 1981)	5, 22
<i>Cox v. DOJ</i> , 601 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cuneo v. Rumsfeld</i> , 553 F.2d 1360 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	12, 25
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	3, 10
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	36
<i>Falcone v. IRS</i> , 714 F.2d 646 (6th Cir. 1983)	12, 14
<i>Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989)	19
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , No. 18-481 (U.S. June 24, 2019)	7, 15, 29
<i>Gahagan v. USCIS</i> , 655 F. App'x 210 (5th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Gahagan v. USCIS</i> , No. 14-cv-2233, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36931 (E.D. La. Mar. 21, 2016)	17
<i>Hamer v. Lentz</i> , 547 N.E.2d 191 (Ill. 1989)	31
<i>In re Marriage of Tantiwongse</i> , 863 N.E.2d 1188 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007)	31
<i>Kay v. Ehrler</i> , 499 U.S. 432 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	22, 32, 33
<i>Kopper v. Willis</i> , 9 Daly 460 (N.Y. Ct. Com. Pl. 1881)	9, 10, 34
<i>Krulwitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949)	30
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	29
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993)	15
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 719 F.3d 689	4, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	7, 28, 32, 33
<i>Parrins v. Cummins Power South</i> , 18 So. 3d 967 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013).....	4
<i>Pietrangelo v. U.S. Army</i> , 568 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Ray v. DOJ</i> , 87 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	8
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	33
<i>Searcy v. SSA</i> , No. 91-4181, 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 3805 (10th Cir. Mar. 2, 1992)	16
<i>Sprauve v. Mastromonico</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D.V.I. 1999).....	33
<i>State ex rel. Schad, Diamond & Shedden, P.C. v. My Pillow, Inc.</i> , 115 N.E.3d 923 (Ill. 2018).....	31
<i>Stomper v. Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 241</i> , 27 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1994).....	6, 23, 24
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	10
<i>Texas v. ICC</i> , 935 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1991)....	5, 13, 35, 36
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	23
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 18-431 (U.S., June 24, 2019)	22
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	8, 35
<i>Uptown People’s Law Ctr. v. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 7 N.E.3d 102 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wisconsin v. Hotline Industries, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000).....	6, 24, 26, 30, 33
<i>Wisdom v. United States Tr. Program</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2017)	36
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	22
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)	2, 25, 32
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(F).....	11
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(F)(i)	3, 34
5 U.S.C. § 552(e)(6)(A)(ii)(III)	3
5 U.S.C. § 559	34
17 U.S.C. § 505	21
18 U.S.C. § 209(a).....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	18
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	26
35 U.S.C. § 285	28
42 U.S.C. § 1988	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k).....	21
Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Awards Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	14
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act (codified at 29 U.S.C. § 431(c)).....	23
OPEN Government Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-175, § 4(b), 121 Stat. 2524 (Dec. 31, 2007)....	3, 16, 35
Pub. L. No. 93-502, § 1(b)(2), 88 Stat. 1561, 1562 (Nov. 21, 1974)	3, 11, 34
Pub. L. No. 110–175, § 4(a), 121 Stat. at 2525	17
Pub. L. No. 110–175, § 4(b), 121 Stat. at 2525	17, 35
Pub. L. No. 110–175, § 5, 121 Stat. at 2525–26	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 SAMUEL PRENTICE, CHITTY’S ARCHBOLD’S PRACTICE 78 (11th ed. London, H. Sweet; V. & R. Stevens 1862)	9, 35
9 CHARLES P. DALY, REPORTS OF CASES ARGUED AND DETERMINED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK 460–69 (New York, Banks & Bros. 1882)	9
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1240–41 (8th ed. 2004).....	30
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 138 (8th ed. 2004).....	32, 33
English Rule	7, 8, 9, 10
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. COMM. ON GOV'T OPERATIONS & S. COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY, 94TH CONG., FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT & AMENDMENTS OF 1974 (P.L. 93-502) / SOURCE BOOK: LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, TEXTS, & OTHER DOCUMENTS 15 (Joint Comm. Print 1975)	11, 12
<i>Incur</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER, https://bit.ly/2AmEr5Y (last accessed July 10, 2019).....	29
S. REP. NO. 110-59 (2007)	16
